

SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 05 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

No. S241812

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

BRETT VORIS,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

GREG LAMPERT,
Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B265747

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles, Case
No. BC408562, The Honorable Michael L. Stern Presiding

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ANDERSON YEH PC
EDWARD M. ANDERSON (SBN 198183)
REGINA YEH (SBN 266019)
401 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Santa Monica, CA 90401
(310) 496-4270
edward@andersonyehlaw.com
regina@andersonyehlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant

No. S241812

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

BRETT VORIS,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

GREG LAMPERT,
Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B265747

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles, Case
No. BC408562, The Honorable Michael L. Stern Presiding

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ANDERSON YEH PC
EDWARD M. ANDERSON (SBN 198183)
REGINA YEH (SBN 266019)
401 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Santa Monica, CA 90401
(310) 496-4270
edward@andersonyehlaw.com
regina@andersonyehlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION.....	7
II. ARGUMENT	10
A. Recognizing a Conversion Claim for the Recovery of Earned but Unpaid Wages Would be Fully Consistent with California Public Policy and Principles of Tort Law	10
1. The Distinctions Between Tort and Contract Law	10
2. The Duty to Pay Earned Wages is a Fundamental Public Policy in this State.....	12
3. Employees Have Vested Property Interests in their Unpaid Wages	15
4. That Property Interests Were Created by Contract Does Not Inherently Limit the Property Owner to Contract Remedies....	17
B. The Existence of Remedies under the Labor Code and the Potential Impact on Existing Employment Litigation Do Not Outweigh the Need for a Tort Remedy for Earned but Unpaid Wages	17
1. Wage Theft is a Pervasive Problem in California	18
2. A Clearly Recognized Wage Conversion Claim Would Provide a Much-Needed Cumulative Remedy for Wage Theft	21
3. Existing Tort Law Principles Would Safeguard against Improper Imposition of Conversion Liability	25
C. A Wage Conversion Claim Could and Should Facilitate Personal Liability for an Employer’s Individual Agents Who Have Engaged in Wrongful Misconduct	25
1. A Wage Conversion Claim Could Allow Voris Finally to Recover his Wages.....	25
2. Alter Ego Liability is Not the Only Theory to Recover from a Corporate Employee for Tortious Misconduct	28

3. California Does Impose Tort Liability on Individual
Managers of Corporate Employers for Acts Outside of the
Scope of Legitimate Employee Management 30

4. Respondent’s “Due Process” Argument Should be Rejected.
..... 34

D. Other States Have Recognized Wage Conversion Claims 36

III. CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acco Contractors, Inc. v. McNamara & Peepe Lumber Co.</i> (1976) 63 Cal.App.3d 292.....	28
<i>Angelica Textile Servs., Inc. v. Park</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 495	16
<i>Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503	10, 11
<i>Becker v. Longinaker</i> (Iowa Ct. App. 2010) 784 N.W.2d 202.....	36
<i>Beckwith v. Dahl</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1039	22
<i>Bell Fin. Co. v. Johnson</i> (1984) 180 Ga. 567.....	36
<i>Cabrera v. Ekema</i> (2005) 265 Mich.App. 402.....	37
<i>California Grape Etc. League v. Industrial Welfare Com.</i> (1969) 268 Cal.App.2d 692.....	12
<i>Carpenters Combined Funds ex rel. Klein v. Klingman</i> 7 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2011) No. 2:10-CV-63, 2011 WL 92083.....	37
<i>Carter v. Rasier-CA, LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2017) No. 17-CV- 00003-HSG, 2017 WL 4098858	27
<i>Cork v. Applebee’s of Michigan, Inc.</i> (2000) 239 Mich.App.311.....	36
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prod. Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163	15, 24
<i>Dempsey Bros. Dairies v. Blalock</i> (1984) 173 Ga.App.7.....	36
<i>Dep’t of Indus. Relations v. UI Video Stores, Inc.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1084.....	16
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 728	35
<i>Emden v. Vitz</i> (1948) 88 Cal.App.2d 313.....	22
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654	10, 11, 14
<i>Frances T. v. Vill. Green Owners Assn.</i> (1986) 42 Cal. 3d 490.....	29
<i>Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 85.....	14
<i>Fremont Indem. Co. v. Fremont Gen. Corp.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 97	16
<i>Giles v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> (2003) 344 Ill.App.3d 1191	36
<i>Gould v. Maryland Sound Indus., Inc.</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1137.....	12, 14
<i>Haro v. Ibarra</i> (2009) 180 Cal.4th 823	16
<i>In re Jercich</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 238 F.3d 1202.....	14
<i>Jordet v. Jordet</i> (2015) 2015 ND 76.....	37

<i>Kremen v. Cohen</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 337 F.3d 1024	34
<i>Lagatree v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1105.....	33
<i>Lamden v. La Jolla Shores Clubdominium Homeowners Assn.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 249.....	29
<i>Lazar v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 631	16
<i>Loehr v. Ventura County Community College District</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 1071, 1080.....	15
<i>Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 592.....	23
<i>Mackey v. Uttamchandani</i> (D. Or. June 30, 2014) No. 3:13-cv- 00065-AC, 2014 WL 3809487	38
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35	30, 32
<i>McGown v. Silverman & Borenstein, PLLC</i> (D. Del. Feb. 7, 2014) No. 13-CV-748-RGA/MPT, 2014 WL 545903	38
<i>Moore v. Indian Spring Channel Gold Mining Co.</i> (1918) 37 Cal.App. 370	35
<i>Moore v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 120.....	18
<i>Nakahata v. New York-Presbyterian Healthcare System, Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2011) 2011 WL 321186.....	37
<i>Ocean Club Cmty. Ass’n, Inc. v. Curtis</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006) 935 So.2d 513	36
<i>Pineda v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1389.....	15
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Kadisha</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1368	28, 29
<i>Reno v. Baird</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 640.....	32
<i>Reynolds v. Bement</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1075	30, 32
<i>Rodriguez v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 382.....	23
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	24
<i>Sims v. AT & T Mobility Servs. LLC</i> (E.D. Cal. 2013) 955 F.Supp.2d 1110	24
<i>Tameny v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 167.....	11
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	27
<i>United States Liab. Ins. Co. v. Haidinger-Hayes, Inc.</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 586	26
<i>Vasquez v. Franklin Mgmt. Real Estate Fund, Inc.</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 819.....	14
<i>Voris v. Lampert</i> , No. B234116 (Cal. Ct. App. May 22, 2014) 2014 WL 2119993	25

Statutes

Cal. Lab. Code § 2922 12
Cal. Lab. Code § 351 15, 24
Civ. Code, § 3523 35
Lab. Code § 1194..... 30
Lab. Code § 216(a) 33

Other Authorities

A Fair Day’s Pay Act, S.B. 588, 2015-2016 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2015),
2015 Cal. State. Ch. 803 7, 19
Christopher W. Arledge, *When Does a Contract Breach Also Give
Rise to a Tort Claim? A Primer for Practitioners* (July 2006)
ORANGE COUNTY LAWYER 10
Daniel J. Galvin, How to Get Paid What You're Owed, in Three Easy
Steps. (Okay, Maybe Not so Easy.), WASH. POST (Sept. 6, 2015).. 20
Dominic Fracassa, *Why wage theft is a serious problem in California*,
S.F. CHRONICLE (May 26, 2017) 19
Eunice Hyunhye Cho, et al., Nat’l Emp’t Law Project, *Hollow
Victories: The Crisis In Collecting Unpaid Wages For California’s
Workers* (2013)..... 21
Hon. Ming W. Chin, et al., *B. Wrongful Discharge in Violation of
Public Policy (Tameny Claims)*, CAL. PRAC. GUIDE EMPLOYMENT
LITIG. CH. 5(I)-B (The Rutter Group Dec. 2017) 33
Matthew Fritz-Mauer, *Lofty Laws, Broken Promises: Wage Theft and
the Degradation of Low-Wage Workers* (2016) 20 EMP. RTS. & EMP.
POL’Y J. 71 18, 19, 20, 21
Sen. Rules. Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, Analysis of Sen. Bill
No. 588 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess. 26
Wage Theft Prevention Act of 2011, A.B. 469, 2011-12 Reg. Sess.
(Cal. 2011), 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 655 20

Treatises

PROSSER, LAW OF TORTS (4th ed. 1971) p. 613..... 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S.C.A. Const. Amend. 14 35
